78
38082-05
38082-15
38082-30
38082-60
VALVES AND MANIFOLDS
Regulating Motors
Choosing the proper regulating motor speed

does not require a flat gasket to be sealed. The
center screw is made of stainless steel.
How to Order:
Example: 38082-30, 10 ft. (3 meter) DIN cable.
Shutoff/Control Motors
Boom Control motors are 22 RPM for
344B series (0.7 second shutoff valves)
and 25 RPM for 346B and 356 series (0.6
second shutoff valves) for 12 VDC systems.
Available with E or EC series motors with
DIN or CABLE versions. E type motors work
with DPDT (double pole, double throw)
switch. EC type motors work with simple
SPST (single pole, single throw) on/off
switch and are compatible with all
sprayer controls.
Current draw less than 2 amps
(1.7 amps at 40 in-lbs.).
Electrical connectors can be ordered
with a standard number. See page 117
for more information.
Note: 2-way control motors can be rotated
180° to change the cable outlet direction on
the valve. There is also an adapter to rotate
motors 90°, contact your local representative
for more information.
DOUBLE-POLE
DOUBLE-THROW
SWITCH (DPDT)
SINGLE-POLE
SINGLE-THROW
SWITCH (SPST)
SINGLE-POLE
SINGLE-THROW
SWITCH (SPST)
VEHICLE
BATTERY
12VDC
VEHICLE
BATTERY
12VDC
VEHICLE
BATTERY
12VDC
BLACK
BLACK
BLACK
RED
RED
WHITE
RED
WHITE
JUMPER WIRES
NEGATIVELY-SWITCHED
BEC SHUTOFF MOTORS
NEGATIVELY-SWITCHED VALVES ARE SPECIAL
AND ARE NOTATED BY AN “N” IN THE PART NUMBER
POSITIVELY-SWITCHED
BEC SHUTOFF MOTORS
POSITIVELY-SWITCHED VALVES ARE STANDARD
BE SHUTOFF AND
 BR REGULATING MOTORS
INCLUDES: BE, BR, BRL & BPR VALVE TYPES
DIN cables are ordered separately.
B Style Electric Motors and Valves
79
AA344B AA346B
1 * 50516-01C03 * 50996-01C03
1 * 50516-01C05 * 50996-01C05
1 * 50516-01C15 * 50996-01C15
1 * 50516-01C60 * 50996-01C60
1 * 50516-01D * 50996-01D
3 * 50516-03C03 * 50996-03C03

346 R Series
R & RL Series
How to order:
Specify model number.
Example:  AA(B)244C-3/4
(B) = BSPT
AA(B)244C-3/4 Remote
Control Electric Regulating
Butterfly Valve
The AA244C remote control electric
regulation valve has been specifically
designed to provide remote pressure
control in agricultural applications using
DirectoValve AA144A or AA145 solenoid
shutoff valves.
Features:
n  Unrestricted flow when wide open –
Flow Rate: 28 GPM (106 l/min) at 5 PSI
(0.34 bar) drop, 40 GPM (151 l/min) at
10 PSI (0.69 bar) pressure drop.
n Bypass flow rate: 2 GPM (7.5 l/min) @
10 PSI (0.7 bar).
n Operates in 12 VDC system and
may be controlled by a double-pole
double-throw spring-centered switch.
n Maximum operating pressure of
100 PSI (7 bar).
n Two-wire lead for use in 12 VDC system.
n 3/49 (F) NPT or BSPT connections.
n Easy installation (flows either direction).
n Good corrosion resistance.
n Low current draw (0.10 AMP).
n 20 second response time.
VALVES AND MANIFOLDS
Electric Regulating Ball Valves
ENGLISH
FLOW PATH FOR 3-WAY
REGULATING BALL VALVES
(AS VIEWED FROM TOP)
OUTOUT
IN*
*NOTE: MUST USE SIDE PORT AS INLET.
Butterfly Valve
344 BPR Series
346 BPR Series
83
(B)3 4 4 B R L – 2 F S – 0 1 C 1 5 A B
#5 #6
#Q #F/F75
#4#3
Note: PR series cycle times are doubled.
Items marked with “*” are non-stock items.
Please contact your regional sales office
for ordering and availability information.
Note: DIN cables must be ordered separately.
See page 78 for DIN cables.
Sample Valve Part Number:
VALVES AND MANIFOLDS
ENGLISH
WIRING CONNECTORS
SPECIFY ELECTRICAL
CONNECTOR STYLE AND
PIN-OUTS. IF NO CONNECTOR
IS NEEDED LEAVE BLANK.
See page 117 for electrical
connectors and codes.
OUTLET THREADS
PART CODE DESCRIPTION
BLANK ALL THREADS TO BE NPT
(IF EQUIPPED)
(B) ALL THREADS TO BE BSPT
(IF EQUIPPED)
MODEL SPECIFICATIONS